PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION TED-36 Safety Division

RESOLUTION

GRANTING EXTENSION OF TIME TO COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION OF TAPO CANYON ROAD CROSSING, AND RELOCATION AND IMPROVEMENT OF EXISTING QUIMISA ROAD CROSSING AT GRADE ACROSS SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION COMPANY'S MAIN LINE TRACKS IN SIMI VALLEY, VENTURA COUNTY.

By letter dated February 12, 1991, City of Simi Valley (City) requests a two year extension of time from June 25, 1991, to June 25, 1993, to comply with the provisions of Decision (D.) 89-05-051, dated May 26, 1989, in Application (A.) 88-11-031, which authorized among other things the following items:

- 1. Construction of Tapo Canyon Road at grade at Milepost E-436.87 of the Southern Pacific Transportation Company's (SPT) Main Line tracks.
- Widen, relocate, and improve the existing crossing of Quimisa Road at Milepost E-430.9.
- 3. Closure of existing private at grade crossing of Dump Road.
- Closure of existing private at grade crossing of Alamos Canyon Road.
- 5. Westerly relocation of 8,606 lineal feet of passing track currently located in the Tapo Canyon area.

City has advised the Commission Staff that the design which will facilitate the construction and installation of this crossing and siding has been delayed due to complexities involving several agencies and their design parameters. City has advised the Commission Staff that the anticipated beginning date of construction is July 1991.

City filed Petition for Modification on October 10, 1989, to add two additional Standard No. 10 Pedestrian automatic flashing light signals to the recreational trail located adjacent to Quimisa Road Crossing. The authority was granted by D. 90-01-013, dated January 9, 1990, and as this authority is part of the larger combined project, City advises it wishes it to be extended, too.

SPT has indicated it has no objection to the requested extension of time. The Staff finds that there has been no substantial change of circumstances since the original authority was granted by D. 89-05-051 and D. 90-01-013.

IT IS RESOLVED that the City of Simi Valley is granted an, extension of time from June 25, 1991, to June 25, 1993, to exercise the authority granted by D. 89-05-051, as modified by D. 90-01-013, in A. 88-11-031. In all other respects, D. 89-05-051 and D. 90-01-013 shall remain in full force and effect.

This resolution is issued pursuant to Resolution ET-1367 and memorandum by the Executive Director dated April 6, 1988, and is effective today, March 22, 1991

William L. Oliver Director

Safety Division